Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available

to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability. The long-term rate of return on pension plan investments is
8.10%. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using
a building-block method in which best-estimates ranges of expected future real rates of return
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each

major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation.

24

G. Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following schedule shows the impact of the Net Pension Liability if the discount rate used was
1% less than and 1% greater than the discount rate that was used (8.10%) in measuring the 2020

Net Pension Liability:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

7.1% 8.1% 9.1%

Total pension liability 95,083,969$   84,958,922$   76,325,248$

Fiduciary net position 83,628,026   83,628,026   83,628,026

Net pension liability/(asset) 11,455,943$   1,330,896$   7,302,778)$(

H. Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2018 80,187,033$   71,992,606$   8,194,427$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,725,525   -   1,725,525

Interest on total pension liability (1) 6,482,315   -   6,482,315

Effect of plan changes (2) -   -   -

Effect of economic/demographic

gains or losses
406,823   -   406,823

Effect of assumptions changes or inputs -   -   -

Refund of contributions 48,208)(   48,208)(   -

Benefit payments 3,794,566)(   3,794,566)(   -

Administrative expenses -   63,728)(   63,728

Member contributions -   915,832   915,832)(

Net investment income -   11,822,754   11,822,754)(

Employer contributions -   2,796,164   2,796,164)(

Other (3) -   7,172   7,172)(

Balance at 12/31/2019 84,958,922$   83,628,026$   1,330,896$

Increase (Decrease)

(1)  Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or

(3)  Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

(2)  No plan changes valued.

I. Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $2,360,020. As
of December 31, 2020, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Deferred

Inflows Outflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and

actual economic experience 92,325$   369,022$